
Cabinet 
13 December 2023 
  
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair); Councillors Margaret Bannister (Deputy-Chair) 
Peter Diplock, Robin Maxted, Jim Murray and Colin Swansborough 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declaration of members' interests   

  
4 Questions by members of the public   
 
 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 

been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
  

5 Urgent items of business   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 

to the agenda. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 
 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
  

7 Interim Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Robin Maxted 
  

8 Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2 - 2023-24  
(Pages 31 - 50) 

 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Robin Maxted 
  

Public Document Pack



 

9 Corporate performance - quarter 2 - 2023/24  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
  

10 Housing Services - Current Operating Pressures  (Pages 63 - 78) 
 
 Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Peter Diplock 
  

11 Council tax and business rate base 2024/25  (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Robin Maxted 
  
[...]
subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:  
Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (prior to the start of the meeting), 
with the exception of Planning Committee meetings where registering to speak must be 
made in accordance with the relevant public speaking rules set out in the Council’s 
constitution.  

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 1 November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Margaret Bannister (Deputy-Chair), Peter Diplock, Robin Maxted, 
Jim Murray and Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and
[...]
re of housing management will 
require a thorough consultation and engagement exercise with all tenants and 
stakeholders before the Council is in a position to change the service delivery 
model.  
  
(4) To approve a consultation and engagement exercise with EHL tenants and 
leaseholders, in line with the proposals set out in the report. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To enable a consultation exercise to be undertaken to inform future options for 
delivery of housing services. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.26 pm 

 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair) 

Page 8



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 13 December 2023 

 
Title: Interim Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 

 
Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance 

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted, Cabinet member for finance and 
resources 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To agree the interim Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2024/25 to 2027/28, together with the updated Capital 
Programme position. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Budget and policy framework 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is asked to:  
 

a. note the updated MTFS forecasts and the requirement 
to identify additional savings of £2.1m for the period 
2024/25 to 2027/28. 

b. note that this forecast could change significantly 
based upon government funding settlement 
announcements and demand for services and 
pressures upon the council.  

c. note that at this stage a forecast £1.6m of savings are 
required to balance the 2024/25 budget; and 

d. note the planned annual review of earmarked reserves 
which aims to reallocate them in line with the 
emerging risks. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To provide Cabinet with and update and early sighting of key 
MTFS and budgetary implications in preparation for the setting 
of a revenue budget and associated Council tax for the 
forthcoming financial year by law. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Homira Javadi 
Post title: Director of Finance & Performance 
E-mail: Homira.Javadi@Lewes-Eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



1  Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 

1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.4 
 
 
 

1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
1.7 

 When the 2023/24 budget was approved in February 2023, the council was 
concerned about the uncertainty of future local government finance settlements, 
the cost-of-living crisis and increasing interest rates. The council continues to 
plan and operate within an uncertain financial and economic environment. 

 
 Driven by cost-of-living pressures, the council is experiencing unprecedented 
increase in demand for some critical services such as homelessness support and 
the costs of emergency and temporary accommodation.  Based on the latest 
information the net forecast in unfunded cost of temporary accommodation alone 
is £4.9m (£2.7m more than the budgeted provision).   
 
There continues to be dialogue between the council, other local authorities and 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) to highlight 
the urgency of this area.  In Oct, leader of the council chaired a Housing Summit 
jointly hosted by Eastbourne Borough Council and District Councils Network 
(DCN).  With over 150 councils represented and over 275 participants, the 
Summit highlighted the urgency and significance of human and financial cost of 
temporary housing.  It also provided a forum for cross party discussions and 
agreement on a range of solutions, asks and actions from the government to 
help address this significant social and economic issue impacting people and 
their lives across the country and in informing the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement.   
 
Interest rate increases have also had a significant impact on the cost of financing 
with a further £1m built into service expenditure in 2024/25. The council is putting 
in place immediate measures to control this rising cost. 
 
Significant uncertainty continues to exist in terms of future financial se
[...]
tion for 2023-24 and 

associated risks. 
ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and 

Performance and the portfolio holder for finance to 
apply the required budget virements to support 
effective management of the overall budget. 

iii) Note Appendix 1 and 2 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To update members on the financial position of the Council 
and ensure that the Authority complies with its financial 
regulations. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Homira Javadi 
Post title: Director of Finance and Performance 
E-mail: homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 485512 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Introduction 
 

1.1. Eastbourne Borough Council provides a range of services to residents and 
businesses across the area including the collection and disposal of waste, housing, 
and support for the homeless, leisure and community wellbeing, planning and 
tourism and culture activities. 

 
1.2. The Council successfully balanced its 2022-23 budget and published the details in 

the provisional outturn report that Cabinet considered. 
 
1.3. However, the Council, alongside many other local authorities and organisations 

across the nation, has seen a significant impact on its finances because of external 
factors beyond its control. The recent exercise to construct the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy for 2024-25 through to 2027-28 has further highlighted pressures 
facing the council’s finances. The main drivers of these cost pressures are 
highlighted below: 

 
• The higher interest rates affecting our ability to fund Capital Expenditure.  
• Inflationary and cost of living pressures impacting on the now agreed pay 

award for 2023-24, the net cost of borrowing, contract inflation and energy 
costs. 

• Demand led and inflationary pressures within housing and temporary 
accommodation for homelessness. 

• The lack of clarity over Government funding for local government 
particularly a
[...]
 properties by some sector providers. 
• Failure to comply with health & safety obligations in full. 
• A lack of preparation for new requirements set out in the Building Safety Act 

2022. 
• Not taking measures to protect rental income by failing to identify tenants at 

risk and not offering them adequate support. 
• Providers failing to meet their core obligations of providing good quality 

housing services to tenants. 
• Not having in place plans to meet new regulatory requirements strengthening 

obligations to engage with tenants and provide them with transparent reports 
of performance. 

 
13. Equality analysis 

13.1. There are no direct equality implications for the Council arising from the 
recommendations set out in this report. 
 
 
 

Page 76



14. Environmental impact analysis 

14.1. There are no direct environmental impact implications for the Council arising from 
the recommendations set out in this report. 
 

15. Appendices 

15.1. None 
 

16. Background papers 

16.1. None. 
 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 13 December 2023 

 
Title: Council Tax Base and Non-Domestic Rates Income for  

2024/25 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Resources 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To approve the Council Tax Base and net yield from  
Business Rate Income for 2024/25 in accordance with the  
Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key Decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s) 

(1) Agree the provisional Council Tax Base of 35,687.2 
 for 2024/25 
 
(2) Agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Financial Services, determine the 
final amounts for the Council Tax Base for 2024/25. 
 
(3) Agreed that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, determine net yield 
from Business Rate in
[...]
) form. 

 
 
  

Page 85



Appendix 1 Summary of property numbers and Council Base Calculation  
 

Council Tax Base Year on Year Comparison 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
NUMBER OF DWELLINGS             
Valuation List at November 47,841 48,077 48,080 48,368 48,539 48,611 
Less: Discounts equated to properties (4,989) (4,891) (4,956) (4,986) (5,073) (5,085) 
Total Equivalent Property Number 42,852 43,186 43,124 43,382 43,466 43,527 
              
Estimated Changes in the year 165 20 183 109 184 230 
Less: Less Council Tax Reduction Scheme (5,330) (5,067) (5,115) (4,953) (4,730) (4,657) 
Total Number of Properties 37,687 38,139 38,192 38,538 38,920 39,100 
% increase/(decrease) N/A 1.2% 0.1% 0.9% 1.0% 0.5% 
              
TAXBASE CALCULATION             
Relevant Amount (Band D Equivalent) 35,384.5 35,742.2 35,777.3 36,179.5 36,461.6 36,602.3 
% Collection Rate 98.25% 97.50% 96.52% 96.06% 96.80% 97.50% 
Council Tax Base 34,765.3 34,848.6 34,532.2 34,754.0 35,294.8 35,687.2 
% growth/(reduction) N/A 0.24% -0.91% 0.64% 1.56% 1.11% 

 
 

 

Page 86



Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 13 December 2023 

Title: Council Tax Discounts and Premiums 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 

Cabinet member: Councillor Robin Maxted, Cabinet member for finance and 
resources 

Ward(s): All wards 

Purpose of report: To determine the level of certain Council Tax discounts and 
Council Tax premiums with effect from 1 April 2024 and 1 April 
2025 

Decision type: Budget and policy framework 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

The Cabinet recommend to full Council the approval and 
implementation of the following: 

1. From 1 April 2024 
(a) The adoption of a standard 0% discount for all Class C and 

D chargeable dwellings; and 
(b) Levying the maximum level of premium i.e.: 

• Premium of 100% for dwellings which are unoccupied 
and substantially unfurnished  (Empty Homes Premium) 
after 1 years up to 5 years of becoming empty; 

• Premium of 200% for dwellings which are unoccupied 
and substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) 
between 5 years and up to 10 years; and 

• Premium of 300%  for dwellings which are unoccupied 
and substantially unfurnished  (Empty Homes Premium) 
for 10 years or more. 
 

2. From 1 April 2025 
(a) The continued application of 0% discount for Class C & D 

and Empty Homes premiums at 100% effective when 
dwellings have been unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished for 1 year; and 

(b) The application of a premium (Second Homes Premium) 
of 100% for all dwellings the are no one’s sole or main 
residence and which is substantially furnished. 
 

3. Exception to premiums 

Where premiums are to be applied, the Council is mindful of 
the current consultation by government which recommends 
exceptions in certain circumstances outlined within this 
report.  Subject to the outcome of that consultation, it is 
recommended that the Section 151 Officer is given delegated 
powers to implement the Council's policy on premiums in line 

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



 

with statute, the Council’s requirements and any guidance 
given by the Secretary of State. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

 

(a) To reduce the number of empty homes within the Borough in 
line with the Council's Empty Homes Strategy; and 
 

(b) To encourage the use of premises as main residences by local 
residents rather than second homes. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Ducatel 
Post title: Lead for Income Maximisation and Welfare 
E-mail: Nick.Ducatel@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: +44(0)1323 415914 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The report identifies decisions required by full Council and makes 

recommendations to change the Council’s approach in respect of certain 
discretionary areas within Council Tax legislation. In the main, the changes will 
take effect from 1 April 2024. The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act will allow the 
Council to make further amendments to the levying of Council Tax premiums with
[...]
wellings-from-the-council-tax-premiums-in-england


 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 13 December 2023 

 
Title: Eastbourne Carbon Neutral 2030: Annual Report 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Planning and Regeneration 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Water Champion 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To note progress to date and approve publication of the 
Annual Update (Appendix 1) 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve the ‘Eastbourne Carbon Neutral 2030’ Annual 
Update as attached in Appendix 1 for publication on the 
website 
 
(2) Note progress to date on the strategy and action plan 
as contained within Appendix 1 
 
(3) Approve to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Planning and Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Climate Change, to 
complete a light touch refresh of the Climate Change 
Strategy and action plan in readiness for the new financial 
year 2024/5. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To progress towards the aims of achieving Eastbourne 
Carbon Neutral 2030 as resolved in July 2019 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Wunsch 
Post title: Sustainability Advisor 
E-mail: jo.wunsch@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415120 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  This paper reports on the progress of the Climate Emergency Strategy and 

action plan adopted two years ago that was approved by Cabinet in November 
2020 as a result of the Climate Emergency Declaration made at Full Council in 

Page 99

Agenda Item 13



July 2019. The strategy sets out the borough wide vision for Eastbourne Carbon 
Neutrality by 2030 (ECN2030).  
 

1.2  Appendix 1 has been brought forward for approval by Cabinet and contains detail 
that is summarised within this report. The Appendix will be placed as a 
standalone document on the council’s climate change web page 
[...]
t trees and 2000 whips at Old Mansion Close; EBC- 153 (includes the 48 planted as part of the Lord Lucas cherry project)
So total EBC arranged and found funding was 105 (12-14cm girth trees) 

CC.2 Value of annual offsets TBC  £ = NoneCarbon offset = 0 tonnes

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 13 December 2023 

 
Title: Corporate Property and Assets Strategy 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director or 

Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillors Robin Maxted, Cabinet member for finance and 
resources 
 
Councillor Colin Swansborough, Cabinet member for 
enterprise, community spaces and heritage assets 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To agree a new Corporate Property and Assets Strategy, in 
line with recommendations from the Assurance Review. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To agree the strategy (appendix 1), to inform future 
asset related decisions. 
 

(2) To authorise the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning to adopt the strategy and produce a 
formatted version for public release. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Need to update/replace previous related documentation in 
light of Assurance Review recommendations. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Mark Langridge-Kemp 
Post title: Head of Property and Asset Management 
E-mail: mark.langridge-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07900057102 
 
Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07925893201 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  Since June 2023 the council has been delivering an improvement and efficiency 

programme called Stability and Growth (S&G).  This grew out of earlier savings 
programmes developed during and after the covid pandemic.  The overall aim of 
the programme is to tackle the range of financial challenges currently faced by 

Page 131

Agenda Item 14



loc

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 13 December 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Margaret Bannister (Deputy-Chair), Peter Diplock, Robin Maxted, 
Jim Murray and Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Luke Dreeling (Performance 
Lead), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Steven Houchin 
(Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Lynn Ingram (Interim Head 
of Financial Planning), Oliver Jones (Lead, Housing, Homelessness & Community 
Safety) and Jo Wunsch (Specialist Advisor (Sustainability)). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Nick Ansell (Shadow Cabinet member), Councillor Penny di Cara 
(Opposition Deputy Leader), Councillor Nigel Goodyear (Shadow Cabinet member), 
Councillor Kshama Shore OBE (Shadow Cabinet member and Chair of Scrutiny 
Committee) and Councillor Robert Smart (Opposition Leader). 
   
30 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

31 Apologies for absence 
 
None were reported. 
  

32 Declaration of members' interests 
 
None were declared. 
  

33 Right to address the meeting/order of business 
 
A request to address Cabinet had been received from Councillor Goodyear for 
agenda item 13 (Eastbourne Carbon Neutral 2030: Annual Report). The Chair 
agreed to alter the order of business to consider the item after agenda item 9 



Cabinet 2 13 December 2023 

(Corporate performance – quarter 2 – 2023/24). 
  

34 Interim Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
asking them to agree the interim Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
2024/25 to 2027/28, together with the updated Capital Programme position. 
  
Driven by cost-of-living pressures, the council was experiencing unprecedented 
increase in demand for some critical services such as homelessness support 
and the costs of emergency and temporary accommodation. Based on the 
latest information the net forecast in unfunded cost of temporary 
accommodation alone was £4.9m (£2.7m more than the budgeted provision). 
  
The council continued to adopt a planned approach and had developed its 
newly revised Stability & Growth Programme to ensure it remained financially 
sustainable. 
  
Councillor Diplock updated the Cabinet on progress made since the 
emergency summit to address the social and financial crisis created by the 
unprecedented demand for temporary accommodation. A motion was agreed 
cross-party at the November Full Council meeting, supporting the points raised 
at the summit, that were then sent in a letter to government. The council would 
continue to work with partners and seek constructive dialogue with central 
government on tackling the issues. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning also 
updated the Cabinet regarding ongoing work around the capital programme 
and upcoming projects. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) forecasts 
and the requirement to identify additional savings of £2.1m for the period 
2024/25 to 2027/28. 
  
(2) To note that this forecast could change significantly based upon 
government funding settlement announcements and demand for services and 
pressures upon the council. 
  
(3) To note that at this stage a forecast £1.6m of savings are required to 
balance the 2024/25 budget; and 
  
(4) To note the planned annual review of earmarked reserves which aims to 
reallocate them in line with the emerging risks. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To provide Cabinet with and update and early sighting of key MTFS and 
budgetary implications in preparation for the setting of a revenue budget and 



Cabinet 3 13 December 2023 

associated Council tax for the forthcoming financial year by law. 
  

35 Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2 - 2023-24 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
providing an assessment of the Council’s financial performance against its 
approved 2023-24 budget, incorporating key financial risks, issues and 
opportunities identified since 1 April 2023 for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
  
The Council, alongside many other local authorities and organisations across 
the nation, had seen a significant impact on its finances because of external 
factors beyond its control, including the rising costs of homelessness and lack 
of clarity over Government funding. As a result of these externally driven 
financial challenges, the Corporate Management Team continued to be 
focused on reducing the cost-of-service delivery in their areas to support the 
Council to forecast spend closer in line with the budget, whilst ensuring that 
services were still delivered and that there was not a corresponding reduction 
in service provision. 
  
Section 3 of the report covered the pressures of homelessness and temporary 
accommodation on the council’s financial position in greater detail. Thanks 
were expressed to council officers for their continuous work in addressing the 
ongoing pressures. 
  
Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 10 July 2023, considered the report. The 
Committee resolved to support the Officer recommendations to the Cabinet 
along with a strong endorsement from the Scrutiny Committee of the Council’s 
ongoing work towards its engagement with Government, in highlighting the 
impact and cost of homelessness and the need for additional funding and 
support to tackle unprecedented levels. This was strongly welcomed by the 
Cabinet. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and associated risks. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Performance and the 
portfolio holder for finance to apply the required budget virements to support 
effective management of the overall budget. 
  
(3) To note Appendix 1 and 2 to the report. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To update members on the financial position of the Council and ensure that the 
authority complies with its financial regulations. 
 
 
  



Cabinet 4 13 December 2023 

36 Corporate performance - quarter 2 - 2023/24 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
considering the council’s progress and performance in respect of service areas 
for the second quarter of the year (July-September 2023), as shown at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
The overall position reported that 16 of the 23 key performance indicators for 
which a target had been set, were green (over target) or amber (only just off 
target), despite the challenging financial position being experienced by the 
authority. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note progress and performance for Quarter 2 2023/24. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
  

37 Eastbourne Carbon Neutral 2030: Annual Report 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, noting progress to date and approve publication 
of the Annual Update, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
The report provided a summary emission report for the year 2022/23, along 
with a progress summary against its baseline year 2018/19. The report also 
detailed the many regional and local projects that the council had progressed 
over the year, working with partners, neighbouring local authorities and other 
community groups. 
  
Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 4 December 2023, considered the report 
and were supportive of the officer recommendations, subject to the following 
amendment to recommendation (3) being considered : 
  
(3) Approve to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Lead Member for Climate 
Change, to complete a thorough refresh of the Climate Change Strategy and 
action plan in readiness for the new financial year 2024/5. 
  
Visiting member, Councillor Goodyear, addressed the Cabinet on this item and 
endorsed the recommendation made by the Scrutiny Committee. Following 
discussion, the Cabinet unanimously agreed to accept the recommendation 
and expressed the need for continuous partnership working on this topic. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To approve the ‘Eastbourne Carbon Neutral 2030’ Annual Update as 



Cabinet 5 13 December 2023 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report for publication on the website. 
  
(2) To note progress to date on the strategy and action plan as contained 
within Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
(3) To approve to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Climate Change, to complete a thorough refresh of the Climate Change 
Strategy and action plan in readiness for the new financial year 2024/5. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To progress towards the aims of achieving Eastbourne Carbon Neutral 2030, 
as resolved in July 2019. 
  

38 Housing Services - Current Operating Pressures 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, providing 
Cabinet with a summary of the current operating context and the challenges 
that is presenting to the delivery of housing services in the Borough. 
  
An additional recommendation was added to reflect the Cabinet’s appreciation 
of the efforts undertaken by Council teams in responding to the pressures and 
this was detailed below. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the contents of the report and the activities that Council teams are 
taking to address these. 
  
(2) To express thanks to Council teams for their ongoing work and efforts in 
response to the current operating pressures. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To provide information about the current operating context. 
  

39 Council tax and business rate base 2024/25 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
asking them to approve the Council Tax Base and net yield from Business 
Rate Income for 2024/25, in accordance with the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To agree the provisional Council Tax Base of 35,687.2 for 2024/25 
  
(2) To agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Financial Services, determine the final amounts for the Council Tax 



Cabinet 6 13 December 2023 

Base for 2024/25. 
  
(3) To agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, determine net yield from Business Rate income for 
2024/25. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
 
Cabinet is required to approve the Tax Base which will be used for the 
purposes of calculating the 2024/25 Council Tax. 
  

40 Council Tax Discounts and Premiums 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, asking 
them to determine the level of certain Council Tax discounts and Council Tax 
premiums with effect from 1 April 2024 and 1 April 2025 and recommend that 
decision to Full Council. 
  
The proposed changes were in line with the majority of councils across the 
country and followed the introduction of new rules by government that allowed 
local authorities to set higher council tax premiums on empty and second 
homes. 
  
The Cabinet advised that a report on the council tax reduction scheme would 
be considered at its next meeting in February 2024. 
  
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
  
(1) From 1 April 2024 
  

(a) The adoption of a standard 0% discount for all Class C and D 
chargeable dwellings; and 

  
(b) Levying the maximum level of premium i.e.: 

  
• Premium of 100% for dwellings which are unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) after 1 years 
up to 5 years of becoming empty; 

  
• Premium of 200% for dwellings which are unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) between 5 
years and up to 10 years; and 

  
• Premium of 300% for dwellings which are unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) for 10 years 
or more. 

  
(2) From 1 April 2025 

  
(a) The continued application of 0% discount for Class C & Dand Empty 



Cabinet 7 13 December 2023 

Homes premiums at 100% effective when dwellings have been 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 1 year; and 
 
(b) The application of a premium (Second Homes Premium) of 100% for 
all dwellings the are no one’s sole or main residence and which is 
substantially furnished. 

  
(3) Exception to premiums 
  
Where premiums are to be applied, the Council is mindful of the current 
consultation by government which recommends exceptions in certain 
circumstances outlined within the report. Subject to the outcome of that 
consultation, it is recommended that the Section 151 Officer is given delegated 
powers to implement the Council's policy on premiums in line with statute, the 
Council’s requirements and any guidance given by the Secretary of State. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
(a) To reduce the number of empty homes within the Borough in line with the 
Council's Empty Homes Strategy; and 
  
(b) To encourage the use of premises as main residences by local residents 
rather than second homes. 
  

41 Eastbourne Borough Council Asset Strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, asking them to agree a new Corporate Property 
and Assets Strategy, in line with recommendations from the Assurance 
Review. 
  
Officers were advised that there was a minor typo in appendix 1 to the report. 
Under list of assets ‘1-5 Seaside Road’, should instead be named ‘1-5 
Seaside’. This was noted by officers. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To agree the strategy, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, to inform 
future asset related decisions. 
  
(2) To authorise the Director of Regeneration and Planning to adopt the 
strategy and produce a formatted version for public release. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
There was a need to update and replace previous related documentation in 
light of Assurance Review recommendations. 
 
 

 



Cabinet 8 13 December 2023 

The meeting ended at 6.53 pm 

 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair) 


